

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

SCOTT PEARLSTONE, individually and on)
behalf of similarly situated individuals,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,)

Defendant.)

Case No. 4:18-cv-00630-SRC

Hon. Stephen R. Clark

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION & INCORPORATED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPROVAL
OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

Myles McGuire (*pro hac vice*)
Paul T. Geske (*pro hac vice*)
Brendan Duffner (*pro hac vice*)
McGUIRE LAW, P.C.
55 W. Wacker Drive, 9th Fl.
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Tel: (312) 893-7002
Fax: (312) 275-7895
mmcguire@mcgpc.com
pgeske@mcgpc.com
bduffner@mcgpc.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Settlement Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. Factual Background 3

 B. Procedural History Leading To Settlement..... 4

 C. Class Counsel’s Continuing Efforts Since Preliminary Approval..... 5

III. THE SETTLEMENT APPROVED BY THE COURT 6

 A. The Settlement Class..... 6

 B. The Settlement Will Provide Settlement Class Members With Meaningful Monetary Relief Tailored To Their Individual Preferences. 6

 C. The Settlement’s Notice Plan Has Been Carried Out Successfully 7

 D. The Settlement Class Members’ Response To The Settlement Has Been Universally Positive To Date 8

IV. DISCUSSION..... 9

 A. Legal Standard 9

 B. Plaintiff’s Requested Fee Award For Class Counsel Is Reasonable And Well-Earned Given The Excellent Result Obtained For The Settlement Class Members. 10

 i. Under the percentage-of-the-benefit method for awarding attorneys’ fees—the preferred method in consumer class actions like this case—Class Counsel’s requested Fee Award is reasonable. 10

 ii. Class Counsel’s requested Fee Award is also reasonable and appropriate under the lodestar method..... 13

 C. Other Relevant Factors Considered By Courts In This Circuit Support Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Award..... 15

i.	The difficulty and complexity of the legal issues here presented a significant risk of non-recovery	16
ii.	The nature of this case supports the requested Fee Award, as most Settlement Class Members would not have the means to pursue relief on their own absent a class action.	18
iii.	Both Parties were represented by experienced, capable counsel.	19
iv.	The time and effort expended by Class Counsel support the requested Fee Award.....	20
D.	The Requested Incentive Award For Plaintiff’s Service As Class Representative Is Also Reasonable And Should Be Approved	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997).....	11-12
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	11
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	10
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	11-12, 21-22
<i>Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. CIV 02-3780, 2006 WL 2671105 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006).....	12
<i>Cromeans v. Morgan Keegan and Co., Inc.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-04269, 2015 WL 5785576 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 16, 2015).....	11
<i>Fernandez v. Victoria Secret Stores, LLC</i> , No. CV 06-04149, 2008 WL 8150856 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2008)	12
<i>Hughes v. Furniture on Consignment, Inc.</i> , No. 4:04CV3368, 2005 WL 3132345 (D. Neb. Nov. 22, 2005).....	14
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Huyer v. Njema</i> , 847 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>In re Adelpia Comm’ns Corp Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2006).....	20
<i>In re Charter Comm’ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)	9-10, 13-14, 19
<i>In re Life Time Fitness, Inc., TCPA Litigation</i> , 847 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>In re St. Paul Travelers Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV 04-3801 2006 WL 1116118 (D. Minn. Apr. 25, 2006).....	15
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002)	11, 14
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	11, 15
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express</i> 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	15-21
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	9-10, 13

Jorstad v. IDS Realty Trust,
643 F.3 1305 (8th Cir. 1981) 13

Keil v. Lopez,
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) 15-16

Martinez v. Medicredit, Inc.,
No. 4:16CV01138, 2018 WL 2223681 (E.D. Mo. May 15, 2018)..... 11

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 10

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 11, 13

Prater v. Medicredit, Inc.,
No. 4:14-cv-00159, 2015 WL 8331602 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 7, 2015)..... 11

Ramsey v. Sprint Commc’ns Co.,
No. 4:11-cv-3211, 2012 WL 6018154 (D. Neb. Dec. 3, 2012) 12

Schneider v. United States,
No. 8:99CV315, 2020 WL 1557905 (D. Neb. April 1, 2020) 21-22

Schoenbaum v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours and Co.,
No. 4:05CV01108, 2009 WL 4782082 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 8, 2009)..... 19

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 17

Shackleford v. Cargill Meat Solutions, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-4065, 2013 WL 937550 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 8, 2013) 11

Teachers Ret. System Of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
No. 01-cv-11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) 20

True v. American Honda Motor Co.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 12

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
No. 06-cv-04305, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. August 16, 2019)..... 11-12, 22

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.,
9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993) 16

West v. PSS World Med. Inc.,
No. 4:13-cv-574 2014 WL 1648741 (E.D. Mo. April 24, 2014)..... 12

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
697 F.Supp.2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010)..... 15, 19, 22

Young v. Polo Retail, LLC,
No. C-02-4546, 2007 WL 951821 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2006) 13

Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.,
646 F.Supp.2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 17, 22

Statutes

Missouri Merchandising Practices Act (“MMPA”) Mo. Ann Stat. 407.010 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 9
